## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, SERIES 2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE ANNEXATION BY THE CITY OF JEFFERSONTOWN OF A TRACT OF LAND IN UNINCORPORATED JEFFERSON COUNTY.

## Sponsored By: Councilmen Mulvihill and Downard

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2016 the City of Jeffersontown voted in favor of an ordinance to annex a tract of land with fifteen parcels, roughly 49.1872 acres of land and eleven (11) houses, as described in the attached documentation from the City of Jeffersontown;

WHEREAS, the boundaries are contiguous with the City of Jeffersontown but not the former City of Louisville;

WHEREAS, a petition in support of the annexation was signed by all 11 homeowners of the property to be annexed by the City of Jeffersontown;

WHEREAS, KRS 67C.111(3) requires the City of Jeffersontown to obtain approval of the annexation from Louisville Metro Council prior to the City of Jeffersontown proceeding with the annexation requirements under KRS Chapter 81A;

WHEREAS, KRS 67C.111(3) gives Louisville Metro Council the authority to approve or deny annexation requests "by ordinance and within sixty (60) days of the receipt of the request" and if Louisville Metro Council does not act within "sixty (60) days, the request for a city to proceed with an annexation proposal shall be deemed to be approved":

WHEREAS, the City of Jeffersontown filed a request on April 27, 2016 with the Office of the Metro Council Clerk requesting that the Louisville Metro Council approve the annexation (see attached);

WHEREAS, the Louisville Metro Council members support the annexation by the City of Jeffersontown for the following reasons: (1) there are a limited number of houses involved in the proposed annexation; (2) the area is a small tract of land completely surrounded by and contiguous with the City of Jeffersontown; (3) the area is not contiguous with the boundary of

the former City of Louisville; (4) the area is an unincorporated portion of Jefferson County and is not included within the boundary of another incorporated city; (5) all of the homeowners in the area signed a petition in favor of annexation; (6) the area is suitable pursuant to KRS 81A.410 for annexation by the City of Jeffersontown; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated above Louisville Metro Council wishes to proceed with approval of the City of Jeffersontown's annexation.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** Metro Council hereby approves the annexation of the parcel identified in the attached and adopted by the City of Jeffersontown in its ordinance number 1342, Series 2016 on or about April 20, 2016 (attached hereto) pursuant to its authority under KRS 67C.111(3).

**SECTION II:** This ordinance shall take effect on the date provided by law.

H. Stephen Ott

Metro Council Clerk

**David Yates** 

President of the Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael J. O'Connell

Jefferson County Attorney

Approval Date

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL READ AND PASSED

6/23/2016

June 23. 2016

Amended Ord Annexing Jtown unincorporated area 5-9-16
O-126-16 ANNEX BY JTOWN OF TRACT UNINCORPORATED LAND

sim 050916